

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HINDU AMERICAN FOUNDATION

Plaintiff,

v.

**SUNITA VISWANATH;
RAJU RAJAGOPAL;
RASHEED AHMED;
JOHN PRABHUOSS;
AUDREY TRUSCHKE; AND
DOES 1-20,**

Defendants.

**Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-01268-
APM**

Honorable Amit P. Mehta

(Oral Hearing Requested)

**OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS BY DEFENDANTS SUNITA VISWANATH
AND RAJU RAJAGOPAL**

Ryan J. Stonerock
D.C. Bar 1632636
Dilan A. Esper (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Jordan A. Gonzales (admitted *pro hac vice*)
HARDER LLP
8383 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 526
Beverly Hills, CA 90211
Tel. (424) 203-1600
rstonerock@harderllp.com
desper@harderllp.com
jgonzales@harderllp.com

David C. Tobin
D.C. Bar 395959
TOBIN O'CONNOR & EWING
5335 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20015
Tel. (202) 362-5900
dctobin@tobinoconnor.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff
Hindu American Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

A. HAF is a D.C.-based non-profit dedicated to education and advocacy.....1

B. Defendants Viswanath, Rajagopal, Ahmed, and Prabhudoss are controlling officers of D.C. entities that work closely together with Defendant Truschke, as coalition partners, to further a shared agenda against HAF.....2

1. Viswanath and Rajagopal - Founders and directors of D.C. entity, HfHR2

2. Ahmed – Founder and Executive Director of D.C. entity, IAMC3

3. Prabhudoss – Chairman of D.C. entity, FIACONA.....4

4. Close ties and partnership with Defendant Truschke through a D.C.-based Coalition and additional contacts with this District4

5. Defendants’ close ties to non-party Raqib Hameed Naik5

C. In retaliation for HAF’s perceived involvement in reports criticizing their own acts, Defendants conspired to target, defame, and cause injury to HAF within this District.....5

1. Defendants are coalition partners and close allies in their advocacy against HAF.....5

2. The *Newsweek* Article.....6

3. The SGL Article.....7

4. Public Outcry and Student Criticism of Truschke at Rutgers.....7

5. Defendants Blame HAF for the Reports and Criticism9

6. The First Story, Republications and Related Defamatory Statements.....11

7. The Coalition reports HAF to the SBA.....12

8.	The Second Story, Republications and Related Defamatory Statements	13
III.	THIS COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION	15
A.	Applicable Standards.....	15
B.	Section 13-423(a)(1)—Viswanath and Rajagopal “transact business” as “more than employees” of D.C.-based HfHR and as co-conspirators	16
1.	Jurisdiction exists over Viswanath and Rajagopal as founders and controlling officers of a D.C.-based entity that is organized in D.C.	17
2.	Personal jurisdiction exists based on Defendants’ conspiracy	21
C.	Section 13-423(a)(3) and (4) – Act causing tortious injury in D.C.	22
1.	Injury within this District – Subsection (a)(3) and (4)	23
2.	Persistent conduct and doing business – Subsection (a)(4)	24
3.	Locus of act causing injury – Subsection (a)(3) and (4)	25
D.	HAF is entitled to jurisdictional discovery	26
IV.	HAF STATES VALID CLAIMS FOR CONSPIRACY AND DEFAMATION ..	28
A.	HAF Has Stated a Claim for Conspiracy	28
B.	Because HAF Has Properly Alleged a Conspiracy, Each Co-Conspirator Is Responsible for the Acts of the Others.....	30
C.	The Statements Alleged by HAF have a Defamatory Meaning and are Not Protected Opinion	31
D.	HAF has Alleged Substantial and Material Falsity	36
E.	The Defamatory Statements are Of And Concerning HAF.....	36
F.	The Statements were made with Actual Malice	37
G.	HAF has Adequately Alleged Damages	39
V.	LEAVE TO AMEND SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	40
VI.	CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	32
<i>Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Aiken v. Lustine Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 392 F.Supp. 883 (D.D.C. 1975).....	24
<i>Akbar v. New York Magazine</i> , 490 F.Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1980).....	23, 26
<i>Alexis v. Williams</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 1999).....	37
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	39
* <i>Azamar v. Stern</i> , 662 F.Supp.2d 166 (D.D.C. 2009).....	18
<i>Bible Way Church of Our Lord Jesus Christ World Wide, Inc. v. Showell</i> , 578 F.Supp.2d 164 (D.D.C. 2008).....	19
<i>Bindrim v. Mitchell</i> , 155 Cal. Rptr. 29 (Cal. App. 1979).....	36
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998).....	23
<i>Broidy Capital Management LLC v. Muzin</i> , 2020 WL 1536350 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2020).....	28
<i>Carpenter v. King</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2011).....	35
* <i>Covington & Burling v. Int'l Mktg. & Rsch., Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 01-0004360, 2003 WL 21384825 (D.C. Super. Ct. Apr. 17, 2003).....	17, 25
<i>Crane v. Carr</i> , 814 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	23, 24

<i>Crane v. New York Zoological Soc.</i> , 894 F.2d 454 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Croixland Properties Limited Partnership v. Corcoran</i> , 174 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Dowd v. Calabrese</i> , 589 F.Supp. 1206 (D.D.C. 1984).....	29, 30
<i>Edmond v. U.S. Postal Service General Counsel</i> , 949 F.2d 415 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	26, 27
<i>EIG Energy Fund XIV, L.P. v. Petroleo Brasileiro S.A.</i> , 246 F.Supp.3d 52 (D.D.C. 2017).....	22
<i>El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan</i> , 75 F.3d 668 (D.C.Cir.1996), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	26
<i>Etchebarne-Bourdin v. Radice</i> , 982 A.2d 752 (D.C. 2009).....	24
<i>Executive Sandwich Shoppe, Inc. v. Carr Realty Corp.</i> , 749 A.2d 724 (D.C. 2000).....	28
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>*Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	40, 41
<i>Greenbelt Cooperative Publishing Ass’n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	35
<i>GTE New Media Services Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16, 26
<i>Guilford Transportation Industries, Inc. v. Wilner</i> , 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000).....	34
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	38
<i>Hearts with Haiti, Inc. v. Kendrick</i> , 2015 WL 4065185 (D. Maine Jul. 2, 2015).....	40
<i>Heroes, Inc. v. Heroes Foundation</i> , 958 F.Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996).....	19

<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....	32, 35
<i>Jackson v. Loews Washington Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 944 A.2d 1088 (D.C. 2008)	19, 21
<i>Jankovic v. International Crisis Group</i> , 822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	39
<i>Jung v. Assoc. Amer. Med. Coll.</i> , 300 F.Supp.2d 119 (D.D.C. 2004)	21
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Mag., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	23
* <i>Kopff v. Battaglia</i> , 425 F.Supp.2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)	16, 17, 23
* <i>Lagayan v. Odeh</i> , 199 F.Supp.3d 21 (D.D.C. 2016)	28, 29
* <i>Lewy v. S. Poverty L. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 723 F.Supp.2d 116 (D.D.C. 2010)	16, 24
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	31, 33, 34
<i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	31
* <i>Montes v. Janitorial Partners, Inc.</i> , 128 F.Supp.3d 188 (D.D.C. 2015), <i>rev'd and remanded on other grounds</i> , 859 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Mouzavires v. Baxter</i> , 434 A. 2d 988 (D.C.1981)	19
* <i>Nat'l Cmty. Reinvestment Coal. v. NovaStar Fin., Inc.</i> , 631 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (en banc)	34
<i>Piccone v. Bartels</i> , 785 F.3d 766 (1st Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Quality Air Servs., L.L.C. v. Milwaukee Valve Co.</i> , 567 F.Supp.2d 96 (D.D.C. 2008)	18, 21

**Rawlings v. District of Columbia*,
820 F.Supp.2d 92 (D.D.C. 2011).....28, 29

Riddell v. Riddell Washington Corp.,
866 F.2d 1480 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....30

Rosen v. American Israel Public Affairs Committee,
41 A.3d 1250 (D.C. 2012)35

Safex Foundation v. Safeth, Ltd.,
2021 WL 1167266 (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2021).....39, 40

**Second Amend. Found. v. U.S. Conf. of Mayors*,
274 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....21, 26

Shapiro, Lifschitz & Schram, P.C. v. Hazard,
24 F.Supp.2d 66 (D.D.C. 1998).....15

**Steinberg v. Int’l Crim. Police Org.*,
672 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....24

United States v. Scott,
979 F.3d 986 (2d Cir. 2020).....28, 29

Urban Institute v. FINCON Servs.,
681 F.Supp.2d 41 (D.D.C. 2010).....16

**Urquhart-Bradley v. Mobley*,
964 F.3d 36 (D.C. 2020).....16, 18

Washington Times Co. v. Bonner,
86 F.2d 836 (D.C. Cir. 1936).....40

Washington v. Smith,
80 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....33, 35

White v. Fraternal Order of Police,
909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....33, 34

Xereas v. Heiss,
933 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....40

**Zimmerman v. Al Jazeera America*,
246 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2017).....31

Statutes

D.C. Code Ann. § 13-42219

D.C. Code § 13-423(a)(1)21

D.C. Code § 13-423(a)(3)25

*D.C. Code § 13-423(a) subsections (1), (3) and (4).....16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
